is managed by maintaining a high proportion in fixed interest rate investments. As at 30
June 2016 the fair value of investments with a fixed interest rate was $84,000,000 (2015:
$89,300,000).

CBHS’ exposures to interest rates on financial assets are detailed below:

Weighted average effective interest
rate 2016 2015

% $’000 $’000
Cash deposits – “24 hour at call” 2.26 42,692 8,630

Term deposits designated at
fair value through profit or loss 3.40 84,000 89,300

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below has been determined on the exposure to interest rate
movements on the investment portfolio at reporting date and the stipulated change taking
place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period. A 25 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest risk internally
and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, net profit would have been affected as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d...)

PAGE 76 CBHS ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Surplus Higher/(Lower)
2016 2015

$’000 $’000
+0.25% (25 basis points) per annum 210 223

-0.25% (25 basis points) per annum (210) (223)

This is mainly attributable to CBHS’ exposure to variable interest rates on its investments.

e. Price risks

CBHS is exposed to price risks arising from its investments in cash, share, bond and
multi asset managed funds. These investments are held for strategic, rather than trading,
purposes. CBHS mitigates its price risk with an investment policy weighted to defensive
natured assets.

Price risk sensitivity – managed funds

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to unit price
risks at the reporting date. If the unit prices of the managed funds had moved as illustrated
in the table below, with all other variables held constant, net profit would have been affected
as follows:

Surplus Higher/(Lower)
2016 2015

$’000 $’000
+5% per annum 5,966 5,523

-5% per annum (5,966) (5,523)

f. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the potential for loss arising from the failure of a debtor or counterparty
(in relation to loans to that counterparty), to meet their contractual obligations.

CBHS investments are with Board approved financial institutions and managed investment
schemes. For investments held directly, these instruments are subject to Board approved
counterparty limits.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d...)

PAGE 77 CBHS ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Credit exposure by credit rating

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents

A series rating 42,692 8,630